insufficiently capitalized or not controlled through its voting interests, referred to as a VIE, should be consolidated.

Presentation Adjustments

Beginning in the third quarter of 2024, the Company is recording the amortization of capitalized contracts costs within
depreciation and amortization. This change, along with additional financial statement disclosures, is meant to address investor
inquiries by enhancing transparency to easier match expenses with revenues. NRG previously recorded amortization of
capitalized contract costs related to fulfillment in cost of operations and amortization of capitalized contract costs related to
customer acquisition primarily in selling, general and administrative costs in the consolidated statements of operations. Prior
years amounts were adjusted for comparative purposes. The adjustments had no impact on the Company’s total operating costs
and expenses, and total cash flows.

95

The following table presents adjustments within the consolidated statement of operations for the years ended December
31, 2023 and 2022 related to capitalized contract costs:

(In millions)
As Previously

Presented
Presentation
Adjustments As Adjusted

Year ended December 31, 2023

Cost of operations (excluding depreciation and amortization shown
below)   ..... $ 26,526 $ (43) $ 26,483
Depreciation and amortization   .....  1,127  168  1,295
Selling, general and administrative costs   .....  1,968  (125)  1,843

Year ended December 31, 2022
Cost of operations (excluding depreciation and amortization shown
below)   ..... $ 27,446 $ (3) $ 27,443
Depreciation and amortization   .....  634  86  720
Selling, general and administrative costs   .....  1,228  (83)  1,145

The following table presents adjustments within the consolidated statement of cash flows for the years ended December
31, 2023 and 2022 related to capitalized contract costs:

(In millions)
As Previously

Presented
Presentation
Adjustments As Adjusted

Year ended December 31, 2023
Cash flows from operating activities:

Amortization of capitalized contract costs   ..... $ — $ 168 $ 168
Prepayments and other current assets   .....  (233)  (168)  (401)

Year ended December 31, 2022
Cash flows from operating activities:

Amortization of capitalized contract costs   ..... $ — $ 86 $ 86
Prepayments and other current assets   .....  17  (86)  (69)

Winter Storm Uri Uplift Securitization Proceeds

In May 2021, the Texas Legislature passed House Bill (“HB”) 4492 to mitigate exceptionally high price adders and
ancillary service costs incurred by ERCOT LSEs during Winter Storm Uri. HB 4492 authorized ERCOT to obtain $2.1 billion
of financing to distribute to LSEs that were charged and paid to ERCOT those highly priced ancillary service and online